

Council Regulation (EEC) no 3254/91 of 4 November 1991 prohibiting the use of leghold traps in the Community and the introduction into the Community of pelts and manufactured goods of certain wild animal species originating in countries which catch them by means of leghold traps or trapping methods which do not meet international humane trapping standards

Article 1	For the purposes of this Regulation: ‘leghold trap’: means a...
Article 2	Use of leghold traps in the Community shall be prohibited...
Article 3	(1) The introduction into the Community of the pelts of...
Article 4	Countries exporting or re-exporting to the Community after 1 January...
Article 5	For the purposes of Article 3, the Commission shall be...
Article 6	This Regulation shall enter into force on the day of...
	Signature

ANNEX I

List of species referred to in Article 3 (1)

ANNEX II

Other goods referred to in Article 3 (1)

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EEC) no 3254/91. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) OJ No C 134, 31. 5. 1989, p. 5 and OJ No C 97, 13. 4. 1991, p. 10.
- (2) OJ No C 260, 15. 10. 1990, p. 24.
- (3) OJ No C 168, 10. 7. 1990, p. 32.
- (4) OJ No L 38, 10. 2. 1982, p. 1.
- (5) OJ No L 384, 31. 12. 1982, p. 1.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EEC) no 3254/91. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 2(2)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1590, reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 2(2)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1590, reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#))
- Art. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/16, reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/473, reg. 10\(2\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 10\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 10(2)(a) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1590, reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#))
- Art. 3(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4 amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/16, reg. 2\(4\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 4\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 10\(3\)](#)
- Art. 5 substituted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 10\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(5\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature omitted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) inserted by [S.I. 2019/16 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)-(3B) inserted by [S.I. 2019/16, reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(4)-(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/473 reg. 10\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/473, reg. 10\(2\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)